

Order No.05 dated 22.12.2025:

Today is fixed for appearance, production and appointment of PP-in-Charge.

Out of (04) accused persons, (01) accused person namely, Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki has been produced today from Correctional Home and other (03) accused persons namely, Sk. Sakir @ Bobby, Sourav Adhikary @ Mota and Ajoy Mondal on C.B are present today in court by filing their respective haziras.

Ld. PP-in-Charge Sri Ashok Kr. Sen for this case has been appointed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely, Sk. Sakir @ Bobby and Ajoy Mondal and another Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely, Sourav Adhikary @ Mota files two separate petitions praying for hearing of discharge these three accused persons from this case on the ground stated therein.

Copy received PP-in-Charge.

Accused person namely, Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki submits before Court that he is unable to engage Advocate to defend him in this case.

Since accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki is in custody and unrepresented, he should be provided an Advocate from Legal Aid to defend/represent him in this case.

The Secretary, DLSA, Hooghly is requested to appoint an Advocate to defend/represent accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki S/o-Md. Raju of Village – Bankra Mondalpara, P.S – Domjur, District – Howrah.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, Hooghly for information and necessary action.

Accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki is remanded to J.C 27.01.2026.

Fix 27.01.2026 for appearance, production of accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki and appointment of Advocate for accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki and hearing.

Dict. & corr. By me.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT, SERAMPORE,
HOOGHLY.
S.C – 117/2025 (G.R No. 1249/23)
(Chanditala P.S Case No.415/23 Dt. 27.10.23 U/s-399/402 of IPC and Sec.25/27 of Arms Act)

Order No.05 dated 22.12.2025:

Today is fixed for appearance, production and appointment of PP-in-Charge.

Out of (04) accused persons, (01) accused person namely, Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki has been produced today from Correctional Home and other (03) accused persons namely, Sk. Sakir @ Bobby, Sourav Adhikary @ Mota and Ajoy Mondal on C.B are present today in court by filing their respective haziras.

Ld. PP-in-Charge Sri Ashok Kr. Sen for this case has been appointed.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely, Sk. Sakir @ Bobby and Ajoy Mondal and another Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely, Sourav Adhikary @ Mota files two separate petitions praying for hearing of discharge these three accused persons from this case on the ground stated therein.

Copy received PP-in-Charge.

Accused person namely, Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki submits before Court that he is unable to engage Advocate to defend him in this case.

Since accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki is in custody and unrepresented, he should be provided an Advocate from Legal Aid to defend/represent him in this case.

The Secretary, DLSA, Hooghly is requested to appoint an Advocate to defend/represent accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki S/o-Md. Raju of Village – Bankra Mondalpara, P.S – Domjur, District – Howrah.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, Hooghly for information and necessary action.

Accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki is remanded to J.C 27.01.2026.

Fix 27.01.2026 for appearance, production of accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki and appointment of Advocate for accused Md. Sahid @ Chikna Bikki and hearing.

Dict. & corr. By me.

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

Memo No.....

Dated

Copy forwarded to : The Secretary, DLSA, Hooghly for information and necessary action.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Serampore, Hooghly.

